MIC5396/7/8/9
Low-Power Dual 300mA LDO in
1.2mm x 1.6mm Extra Thin DFN
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
December 2012
M9999-120712-A
General Description
The MIC5396/7/8/9 is an advanced dual LDO ideal for

Micrel, Inc. MIC5396/7/8/9
December 2012 2 M9999-120712-A
Ordering Information
Part Number Marking VOUT1/VOUT2
(1)
EN
Discharge
Circuit
Output
Discharge
Circuit
Junction Temp.
Range Package
MIC5396-GMYMX F2 1.8V/2.8V –– – –40° to +125°C 8-Pin 1.2x1.6 XTDFN
MIC5397-GPYMX D4 1.8V/3.0V – X –40° to +125°C 8-Pin 1.2x1.6 XTDFN
MIC5398-P4YMX E5 3.0V/1.2V X – –40° to +125°C 8-Pin 1.2x1.6 XTDFN
MIC5399-SSYMX H4 3.3V/3.3V X X –40° to +125°C 8-Pin 1.2x1.6 XTDFN
MIC5399-SMYMX H6 3.3V/2.8V X X –40° to +125°C 8-Pin 1.2x1.6 XTDFN
MIC5399-SGYMX H5 3.3V/1.8V X X –40° to +125°C 8-Pin 1.2x1.6 XTDFN
MIC5399-MMYMX H7 2.8V/2.8V X X –40° to +125°C 8-Pin 1.2x1.6 XTDFN
MIC5399-GPYMX(3) H8 1.8V/3.0V X X –40° to +125°C 8-Pin 1.2x1.6 XTDFN
MIC5399-GMYMX H1 1.8V/2.8V X X –40° to +125°C 8-Pin 1.2x1.6 XTDFN
Notes:
1. Other voltages are available. Contact Micrel for details.
2. Extra Thin DFN is a GREEN RoHS-compliant package. Level finish is NiPdAu. Mold compound is Halogen Free.
3. Contact Micrel Marketing to order.
Pin Configuration
8-Pin 1.2mm x 1.6mm Extra Thin DFN (MX)
Pin Description
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
1, 4 GND Ground.
2 VOUT1 Output regulator 1: Connect a capacitor to ground.
3 VOUT2 Output regulator 2: Connect a capacitor to ground.
5 EN2 Enable input for regulator 2: Active-high input. Logic high = On; Logic low = Off. MIC5396/7 Do
not leave floating. MIC5398/9 internal pull-down resistor, tri-state = Off.
6 VIN2 Input voltage supply for regulator 2: Connect a capacitor to ground.
7 VIN1 Input voltage supply for regulator 1: Connect a capacitor to ground.
8 EN1 Enable input for regulator 1. Active-high input. Logic high = On; Logic low = Off. MIC5396/7 Do
not leave floating. MIC5398/9 internal pull-down resistor, tri-state = Off.
EP ePad Heatsink pad: Connect to ground.
Micrel, Inc. MIC5396/7/8/9
December 2012 3 M9999-120712-A
Absolute Maximum Ratings(1)
Supply Voltage (VIN1, VIN2) ............................... –0.3V to +6V
Enable Voltage (VEN1, VEN2). .............................. –0.3V to VIN